

# FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS GENERAL SESSION AGENDA

July 05, 2022

To Participate in General Session via Zoom: (929) 436-2866; Meeting ID: 978 8790 2896; Passcode: 628826

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of the minutes for the June 28, 2022, General Session; and the June 30, 2022, Briefing Session.

### 1. ENGINEER

# Resolution No. 0500-22

Resolution awarding contract and approving contract bond to Complete General Construction Co., for Sunbury Road 0.02 over Argyle-Woodland Run. (\$1,356,496.86) (Engineer)

### Resolution No. 0501-22

Establishing, altering, and widening of the Clark State Road and Waggoner Road Intersection project, Jefferson Township, Franklin County, Ohio, declared necessary. (Engineer)

### Resolution No. 0502-22

Resolution authorizing County Engineer Cornell R. Robertson to submit applications and execute project agreements on behalf of Franklin County for Ohio Public Works Commission funding of road and bridge projects. (Engineer)

### Resolution No. 0503-22

Resolution authorizing the Board of County Commissioners to approve the agreement with AFSCME Ohio Council 8 (Engineer)

#### 2. SHERIFF

### Resolution No. 0504-22

Resolution authorizing an agreement with Vigilant Solutions, LLC for Investigative Data Platform software. (\$36,835.00)(Sheriff)

### Resolution No. 0505-22

Resolution authorizing an agreement with LexisNexis Risk Solutions for Accurint Virtual Crime Center software. (\$35,225.00)(Sheriff)

## Resolution No. 0506-22

Resolution authorizing an agreement with Vanguard Blue, LCC to provide a real-time secure streaming video feed for the Franklin County Sheriff's Office Unmanned Aircraft System Unit. (\$7,500.00)(Sheriff)

# 3. VETERANS SERVICES Resolution No. 0507-22

Resolution authorizing a contract modification for Veterans Service Commission and Mike's Copy Works for consulting services for advertising and promotional media placement at an increase of \$107,015.00 for a revised not to exceed contract amount of \$327,015.00. (Veterans Services)

### 4. COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS

### Resolution No. 0508-22

Resolution authorizing Community Partnership Grant Agreements with 21 non-profit community agencies. (\$3,489,116.00) (Community Partnerships)

# 5. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING Resolution No. 0509-22

Review of petition to annex 2.75 +/- acres from Truro Township to the City of Reynoldsburg Case #ANX-22-22. (Economic Development and Planning)

#### Resolution No. 0510-22

Review of petition to annex 7.70 +/- acres from Truro Township to the City of Reynoldsburg Case #ANX-23-22. (Economic Development and Planning)

### 6. PURCHASING

### Resolution No. 0511-22

Resolution approving purchases for various Franklin County agencies. (\$1,958,557.76)(Purchasing)

# 7. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## Resolution No. 0512-22

Resolution authorizing the County Administrator to approve community grants and contracts for services, supplies, products, and goods for an amount not to exceed one million dollars. (Board of Commissioners)

### Resolution No. 0513-22

Resolution authorizing the acceptance of gifts, donations, or private offers of assistance. (Board of Commissioners)